

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-5-2020

### **Brockett Company, LLC v. Crain Respondent's Brief Dckt. 47138**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii - v

Additional Issues Presented Upon Appeal..... 1

Standard of Review..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT ON THE BASIS THAT THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT WAS VOID FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION..... 2

    A. The District Court properly considered the Affidavit of James Scott Crain..... 2

        1. The Crain Affidavit was submitted within the timeframe required by I.R.C.P. 7. .... 4

        2. The Crain Affidavit was submitted in response to Appellant’s brief and it did not surprise or prejudice Appellant. .... 6

        3. It was within the Court’s discretion to accept the Crain Affidavit, and doing so was in the spirit and purpose of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure..... 10

    B. The District Court’s Decision and Order did not erroneously ignore the facts and evidence put into the record during the evidentiary hearing on November 15, 2017. ..... 11

        1. The facts are insufficient to demonstrate a long-term business relationship between Respondent and Appellant. .... 12

        2. The District Court properly recognized the significance of Appellant initiating communications with Respondents. .... 14

        3. The facts are insufficient to demonstrate that Appellant and Respondent entered into an Agreement for the purchase and sale of the twenty-two (22) steel tanks. .... 15

    C. Respondents are not subject to personal jurisdiction as Idaho’s long-arm statute is not satisfied, and the constitutional standards of due process are not met...... 17

        1. Idaho’s long-arm statute fails to provide personal jurisdiction over Respondents. .... 17

**II. CONCLUSION** ..... 31

**III. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL** ..... 32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Blimka v. My Web Wholesaler, L.L.C.</i> , 143 Idaho 723, 152 P.3d 594 (2007) .....	17, 20-21, 27, 32
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Cmty. Coll.</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>CUMIS Ins. Soc’y, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 155 Idaho 942, 318 P.3d 932 (2014) .....	2, 10
<i>Doolittle v. Structured Invs. Co.</i> , No. CV 07-356-S-EJL-CWD, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98693 (D. Idaho Dec. 4, 2008) .....	6
<i>Eden v. State (In re SRBA Case No. 39576)</i> , 164 Idaho 241, 429 P.3d 129 (2018) .....	1
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 155 Idaho 532, 314 P.3d 587 (2013) .....	1
<i>Fighter's Mkt., Inc. v. Champion Courage L.L.C.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	30
<i>H2O Env't. Inc. v. Proimtu MMI, L.L.C.</i> , 162 Idaho 368 (2017) .....	27
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228 (1958) .....	23
<i>Houghland Farms v. Johnson</i> , 119 Idaho 72, 803 P.2d 978 (1990) .....	17
<i>Idaho First Nat’l Bk. v. Bliss Valley Foods</i> , 121 Idaho 266 (1992) .....	22
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 316, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945).....	22
<i>Lake v. Lake</i> , 817 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24-25
<i>Lindberg v. Roseth</i> , 137 Idaho 222, 46 P.3d 518 (2002) .....	22
<i>Mann v. High Country Meats</i> , 125 Idaho 357, 870 P.2d 1316 (1994) .....	18, 20
<i>Marco Distrib. v. Biehl</i> , 97 Idaho 853, 555 P.2d 393 (1976) .....	12
<i>Marek v. Hecla, Ltd.</i> , 161 Idaho 211, 384 P.3d 975 (2016) .....	2, 10
<i>McGinnis v. Se. Anesthesia Assocs., P.A.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 41 (W.D.N.C. 1995) .....	3-4
<i>McPherson v. McPherson</i> , 112 Idaho 402 (1987) .....	32
<i>Menken v. Emm</i> , 503 F.3d 1050, 1057 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25, 28
<i>Panavision Int’l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	30

<i>Pass v. Kenny</i> , 118 Idaho 445 (Idaho Ct. App. August 31, 1990) .....	32
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9-10
<i>Profits Plus Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Podesta</i> , 156 Idaho 873, 332 P.3d 785 (2014) .....	13-14, 16, 18-19
<i>Roth v. Garcia Marquez</i> , 942 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Wash.</i> , 123 Idaho 739, 852 P.2d 491 (1993) .....	20
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	24-25
<i>Seiniger Law Off., P.A. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 241, 178 P.3d 606 (2008) .....	3, 11
<i>Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	16
<i>Sher v. Johnson</i> , 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Stevens v. Brigham Young Univ.-Idaho</i> , No.: 4:16-cv-00530-DCN, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100491 (D. Idaho June 11, 2018) .....	2, 8
<i>Tishcon Corp. v. Soundview Communications, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 104CV524-JEC, 2005 WL 60,38743 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15 2005) .....	4
<i>Travelers Health Ass'n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643, 70 S. Ct. 927, 94 L. Ed. 1154 (1950) .....	14
<i>Wachovia Tr. Co. v. Amin</i> , No. CV04-625-S-EJL, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48709 (D. Idaho July 7, 2005) .....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	23
<i>Wells Cargo, Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (D. Idaho 2009) .....	22
<i>Rayon-Terrell v. Contra Costa County</i> , No. CV 08-276-S-EJL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127456, (D. Idaho Feb. 4, 2009) .....	24
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980) .....	23
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La. Ligue Contre Le Racisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Idaho Code § 5-514 .....	17-18, 20
Idaho Code § 12-120 .....	1, 32

Idaho Code § 28-2-201 ..... 15

**Rules**

F.R.C.P. 6 ..... 3-4

I.R.C.P. 1(b)..... 3, 11

I.R.C.P. 7 ..... 2-6, 11

2015 *I.R.C.P. Rule 7(b)(3)* ..... 5

I.A.R. 41 ..... 33

### **Additional Issues Presented Upon Appeal**

1. Whether the District Court erred in granting Respondents' *Motion to Set Aside Default* on the basis that the default judgment was void for lack of personal jurisdiction?
2. Whether Respondents should be awarded attorney's fee on appeal under Idaho Code § 12-120(3)?
